

No. 08-1421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARION D. JOHNSON and VIVIAN Y. JOHNSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

D AND D HOME LOANS CORPORATION, JASON C. WASHINGTON
and WARREN MIKE ROBINSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
MARION D. JOHNSON and VIVIAN Y. JOHNSON

DANIEL MOSTELLER
MELISSA BRIGGS
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-349-1863

TANYA BULLOCK
BULLOCK & COOPER, PC
5741 Cleveland Street, Suite 220
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
757-965-5608
Counsel for Marion and Vivian Johnson
May 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE EQUITABLE MORTGAGE DOCTRINE SERVES AS A
VENERABLE AND VIBRANT PRINCIPLE IN VIRGINIA
JURISPRUENCE TO PROTECT BORROWERS. 19

II. THE FORECLOSURE PREVENTION TRANSACTION ENGINEERED
BY DEFENDANTS CREATED AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE.....24

 A. The Obligation To Reimburse the Payoff of a Prior Mortgage Loan in
 Order To Maintain Home Ownership Is the Equitable Mortgage’s
 Underlying Debt.25

 B. The Parties’ Intent Demonstrates the Transaction Created an Equitable
 Mortgage.34

III. THE DEFENDANTS VIOLATED VARIOUS BORROWER
PROTECTION STATUTES IF AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE
EXISTS.....44

A.	Liability Under the Truth in Lending Act.	45
B.	Liability Under the Virginia Mortgage Lender and Broker Act.	46
IV.	DEFENDANTS COMMITTED FRAUD IF THE TRANSACTION DID NOT CREATE AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE.	48
A.	Misrepresentations of Fact Occurred.	48
B.	Failure To Read a Contract Does Not Necessarily Bar a Fraud Claim.	51
	CONCLUSION	53
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mortgage Network v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	17
<i>Batchelder v. Randolph</i> , 71 S.E. 533 (Va. 1911)	36
<i>BB&T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Brannan v. Brymer (In re Brannan)</i> , No. 06-3125, 2008 WL 1752206 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 14, 2008)	29, 30
<i>Chandler v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 374 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1967).....	51, 52
<i>Christopher v. Cox (In re Cox)</i> , 493 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	19, 21, 32
<i>Clemens v. Home Savers, LLC</i> , No. 07-244, 2007 WL 2815213 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2007)	47
<i>Clemons v. Home Savers LLC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 803 (E.D. Va. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, No. 08-1230 (4th Cir. Apr. 14, 2008) (unpublished)	34
<i>Earp v. Boothe</i> , 65 Va. (24 Gratt.) 368 (1874)	35
<i>Grant v. Van Reken</i> , 246 N.W.2d 348 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976)	43
<i>Holladay v. Willis</i> , 43 S.E. 616 (Va. 1903)	22
<i>Hunter v. Bane</i> , 149 S.E. 467 (Va. 1929)	24, 36
<i>James v. Ragin</i> , 432 F. Supp. 887 (W.D.N.C. 1977).....	32, 43
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 33 S.E.2d 784 (Va. 1945)	21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Jones v. Rees-Max, LLC</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Minn. 2007).....	42, 45
<i>Lloyd v. Smith</i> , 142 S.E. 363 (Va. 1928)	49

<i>Long v. Storms</i> , 622 P.2d 731 (Or. Ct. App. 1981)	43
<i>Magee v. Key</i> , 191 S.E. 520 (Va. 1937).....	28, 35, 36
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 331 S.E.2d 490 (Va. 1985).....	52
<i>Redic v. Gary H. Watts Realty Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1181 (4th Cir. 1985)	21, 45
<i>Rice v. Wood</i> , 346 S.E.2d 205 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	32, 41, 42
<i>Robertson v. Campbell</i> , 6 Va. (2 Call) 421 (1800).....	21
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851)	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Seabulk Offshore, Ltd. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Seven Springs, Inc. v. Abramson (In re Seven Springs)</i> , 159 B.R. 752 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 1994) (unpublished table decision).....	24, 35
<i>Snavelly v. Pickle</i> , 70 Va. (29 Gratt.) 27 (1877).....	20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 35, 36
<i>Stith v. Thorne</i> , 247 F.R.D. 89 (E.D. Va. 2007)	47
<i>Tate v. Colony House Builders, Inc.</i> , 508 S.E.2d 597 (Va. 1999).....	49
<i>Tuggle v. Berkeley</i> , 43 S.E. 199 (Va. 1903).....	22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 36
<i>Winn v. Aleda Constr. Co.</i> , 315 S.E.2d 193 (Va. 1984)	48
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1602.....	45
15 U.S.C. § 1606.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1631	45

15 U.S.C. § 1635	45
15 U.S.C. § 1640	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2190 (1994).....	45
12 C.F.R. § 226.20	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1
Va. Code Ann. § 6.1-409	46
Va. Code Ann. § 6.1-422	3, 47
Va. Code Ann. § 6.1-422.1	4, 47
Other Authorities	
<i>All Things Considered: Facing Foreclosure, One Home at a Time</i> (NPR radio broadcast Apr. 23, 2008), available at http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=89856332	20
Comptroller of the Currency, Consumer Advisory 2008-1, OCC Consumer Tips for Avoiding Foreclosure Rescue Scams (2008), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/ADVISORY/2008-55a.pdf	21
Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>Real Estate Finance Law: Hornbook Series</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	24, 32
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 3.2</i> (1997)	21, 31

Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 3.3 (1997) 21, 31, 37
